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Compugen Ltd. 
  
On February 24, 2022, Compugen Ltd. (the “Company”) issued two press releases, copies of which are furnished as Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2 (together, the “Press Releases”) to this Report on Form 
6-K. 
 
With the exception of the quotes attributable to said Anat Cohen-Dayag, Ph.D., President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, Paul Sekhri, Chairman of the Company’s Board of 
Directors, and Math Hukkelhoven, Ph.D., and the section titled “Forward-Looking Statement” in the Press Releases, the information contained in the Press Releases is hereby incorporated by 
reference into the Company’s Registration Statement on Form F-3, File No. 333-240183. 
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99.1 Press Release dated February 24, 2022- “Compugen Reports Fourth Quarter and Full Year 2021 Results”. 
   
99.2 Press Release dated February 24, 2022 – “Compugen Announces Appointment of Dr. Mathias Hukkelhoven to its Board of Directors”. 
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Exhibit 99.1 
 

 
 
 
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: 
 

Compugen Reports Fourth Quarter and Full Year 2021 Results 
  

  

  

  

  
HOLON, ISRAEL – February 24, 2022 – Compugen Ltd. (Nasdaq: CGEN, “Compugen”, the “Company”), a clinical-stage cancer immunotherapy company and leader in predictive target discovery, 
today reported financial results for the fourth quarter ended December 31, 2021, and full year 2021 and provided an update on recent Company highlights. 
 
“Compugen made excellent progress in 2021. As the leader in the DNAM-1 axis we believe that blocking its complementary pathways has the potential to be a game changer in treating inflamed 
as well as less inflamed tumors, in patients who do not respond to available therapies. I am particularly excited about the translational data we presented across all the regimens with the most 
potent immune activation in the triple blockade of PVRIG, TIGIT and PD-1, which complements the early signals of anti-tumor activity we reported in our studies. With COM902, we were the first 
to present early signals of monotherapy anti-tumor activity with an IgG4 anti-TIGIT antibody, with low Fc-effector function. COM902 also avoided depletion of CD8+ T cells, the most effective 
anti-cancer immune subset, supporting our strategy to develop an antibody with low Fc effector function said,” Anat Cohen-Dayag, Ph.D., President and CEO of Compugen. “In 2021 we also 
presented additional research supporting the differentiation of PVRIG from other immune checkpoints, enhancing our belief that PVRIG may be the missing piece when current immunotherapies 
have failed, by potentially generating new waves of T cells to infiltrate the tumor microenvironment.  I am excited that the totality of results we have presented to date support our DNAM-1 axis 
hypothesis and set the stage for the next steps for the Company’s clinical program.” 
 
Dr. Cohen-Dayag further commented, “I am also pleased that we expanded our collaboration with Bristol Myers Squibb with a $20 million strategic investment and I am happy to see AstraZeneca 
progressing its TIGIT/PD-1 bispecific, which is derived from our COM902 into the clinic.” 
 

• Enrollment underway in all dose expansion studies with potential first-in-class anti-PVRIG antibody COM701 and potential best-in-class anti-TIGIT antibody COM902 

• First data from combination studies expected in Q4 2022 

• Enrollment in all ongoing studies expected to be complete by end of 2023 

• 2021 ended with approximately $118 million in cash expected to fund current level of operations into 2024 



Dr. Cohen-Dayag continued, “Looking ahead, this year and next year we will focus on completing clinical study enrollment and delivering meaningful clinical and translational results from the 
expansion cohorts in our three ongoing combination studies with our two proprietary programs, COM701 and COM902. We expect to report data from fully enrolled cohorts in each of our 
studies as available starting with the COM701/nivolumab study CRC (MSS) cohort in Q4 2022, and complete enrollment in all cohorts by the end of 2023. The data from these studies will guide 
our regulatory strategy on a cohort-by-cohort basis.”  
 
2022-2023 Expected Milestones: 

 

 
2021 Corporate Highlights 

 

• Advancing the enrollment of Phase 1 and Phase 1/2 dose expansion studies to evaluate anti-PVRIG and/or anti-TIGIT antibodies in combination with a PD-1 inhibitor: 
 o COM701/PVRIG plus nivolumab 
 o COM701/PVRIG plus COM902/TIGIT 
 o COM701/PVRIG plus nivolumab and Bristol Myers Squibb’s investigational anti-TIGIT antibody, BMS-986207 
• Reporting data from fully enrolled cohorts 
• Announcing initial clinical data from the Phase 1 and Phase 1/2 programs starting with COM701/nivolumab study CRC/MSS cohort in Q4 2022 
• Completing enrollment of all ongoing studies by end of 2023 

Phase 1/Phase 1/2 Dose Expansion Combination Program 

Clinical Study 
Number of 

cohorts 
Tumor types Patients per cohort 

COM701+ nivolumab 4 Ovarian, Endometrial, Breast, CRC/MSS 20 

COM701+ nivolumab + BMS986207 4 Ovarian, Endometrial, HNSCC, PVRL2+ patients 20 

COM701 +COM902 3 HNSCC, NSCLC, CRC/MSS 20 

• Completed enrollment as planned and presented data from our Phase 1 studies at major medical meetings 
 o ASCO 2021 
 ◾ COM701 monotherapy dose escalation and expansion studies 
 ◾ COM701 + nivolumab dose escalation study 
 o SITC 2021 
 ◾ COM902 monotherapy dose escalation 
 ◾ COM701+ nivolumab + BMS986207 dose escalation 
• COM701 as mono, dual, and triple therapy showed early signals of anti-tumor activity with immune activation and a favorable safety profile 
• COM902 showed early signals of anti-tumor activity, was well tolerated and translational data support choice of an IgG4 anti-TIGIT antibody with less effector function than IgG1 



  
Fourth Quarter and Full Year 2021 Financial Highlights 
Cash: As of December 31, 2021, cash, cash related accounts, short-term and long-term bank deposits totaled to approximately $118 million, compared with approximately $124 million as of 
December 31, 2020. The Company expects its existing cash and cash equivalents and short-term bank deposits, to be sufficient to fund our current level of operations into 2024. 
  
Revenues: Compugen reported no revenue for the fourth quarter of 2021 and a total of $6 million for the year ended December 31, 2021, compared with $2.0 million for each of the comparable 
periods in 2020. 2021 revenues are related to the milestone payment from AstraZeneca for dosing the first patient in AstraZeneca’s Phase 1/2 study of a TIGIT bispecific monoclonal antibody, 
derived from COM902. 
  
Cost of revenues: 2021 expenses of approximately $0.7 million are attributed to royalty and milestone payments. 
  
R&D Expenses: Expenses for the fourth quarter and year ended December 31, 2021 were approximately $5.8 million, and approximately $28.7 million, respectively, compared with approximately 
$8.1 million and approximately $22.8 million for the comparable periods in 2020. The increase in the annual periods is attributed mainly to higher expenses associated with our various clinical 
studies, manufacturing and related costs, and headcount as the U.S. based clinical team continues to grow to support the expansion of our studies. The decrease in the quarterly period is due to 
a decrease in manufacturing and related costs. 
  
G&A Expenses: Expenses for the fourth quarter and year ended December 31, 2021 were approximately $2.7 million and approximately $10.9 million, respectively, compared with approximately $2.7 
million and approximately $9.8 million for the comparable periods in 2020. The increase in the annual period is mainly due to increased corporate-related expenses. 
  
Net Income/Loss: Net loss for the fourth quarter of 2021 was approximately $8.6 million, or $0.10 per basic and diluted share, compared with a net loss of approximately $8.6 million, or $0.10 per 
basic and diluted share in the comparable period of 2020. Net loss for the year ended December 31, 2021 was approximately $34.2 million, or $0.41 per basic and diluted share, compared with net 
loss of approximately $29.7 million, or $0.37 per basic and diluted share in the comparable period of 2020. 
  

• Initiated enrollment in the Phase 1, Phase 1/2 dose expansion programs (see table above) 
• Expanded the clinical research collaboration agreement with Bristol Myers Squibb with an equity investment of $20 million 
• Received $6 million milestone payment triggered by first patient initiation in AstraZeneca’s Phase 1/2 study of a TIGIT/PD-1 bispecific monoclonal antibody, AZD2939, derived from 

COM902 
• Expanded research collaboration with Johns Hopkins University for a novel myeloid target discovered by Compugen 
• Published review on biology and potential therapeutic relevance of DNAM-1 axis in cancer immunotherapy in Cancer Discovery, a journal of the American Association for Cancer Research 
• Published preclinical data on the potential of COM902 to enhance anti-tumor immune responses, in Cancer Immunology Immunotherapy 
• Presented research supporting the differentiation of PVRIG from other immune checkpoint inhibitors at the SITC 2021 Targets for Cancer Immunotherapy seminar series in June, the SITC in 

November and translational data from patient biopsies demonstrating immune activation in the TME after treatment with COM701, at the TIGIT Therapies Digital Summit in December 



Full financial tables are included below. 
  
Conference Call and Webcast Information 
The Company will hold a conference call today, February 24, 2022, at 8:30 AM ET to review its fourth quarter and full year 2021 results. To access the conference call by telephone, please dial 1-
866-744-5399 from the United States, or +972-3-918-0610 internationally. The call will also be available via live webcast through Compugen's website, located at the following link. Following the 
live audio webcast, a replay will be available on the Company's website. 
 
About Compugen 
Compugen is a clinical-stage therapeutic discovery and development company utilizing its broadly applicable predictive computational discovery capabilities to identify new drug targets and 
biological pathways for developing cancer immunotherapies. Compugen has developed two proprietary product candidates: COM701, a potential first-in-class anti-PVRIG antibody, for the 
treatment of solid tumors, in Phase 1 as a single agent and in dual, and triple combinations; COM902, a potential best-in-class monoclonal antibody targeting TIGIT for the treatment of solid and 
hematological tumors, undergoing Phase 1 studies as a single agent and in dual combination with COM701. Partnered programs include an antibody targeting ILDR2 in Phase 1 development, 
licensed to Bayer under a research and discovery collaboration and license agreement, and a TIGIT/PD-1 bispecific derived from COM902 (AZD2939) in Phase 1/2 development by AstraZeneca 
through a license agreement for the development of bispecific and multi-specific antibodies. In addition, the Company’s therapeutic pipeline of early-stage immuno-oncology programs consists 
of programs aiming to address various mechanisms of immune resistance, including myeloid targets. Compugen is headquartered in Israel, with offices in South San Francisco, 
CA. Compugen’s shares are listed on Nasdaq and the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange under the ticker symbol CGEN. 
  
For additional information, please visit Compugen’s corporate website at www.cgen.com.  
  



Forward-Looking Statement: 
This press release contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Securities Act of 1933 and the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and the safe-harbor provisions 
of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Such forward-looking statements are based on the current beliefs, expectations, and assumptions of Compugen. Forward-looking 
statements can be identified using terminology such as “will,” “may,” “expects,” “anticipates,” “believes,” “potential,” “plan,” “goal,” “estimate,” “likely,” “should,” “confident,” and “intends,” 
and similar expressions that are intended to identify forward-looking statements, although not all forward-looking statements contain these identifying words. Forward-looking statements 
include, but are not limited to, statements regarding our belief that blocking the DNAM-1 complementary pathways has the potential to be a game changer in treating inflamed as well as less 
inflamed tumors in patients who do not respond to available therapies, statements regarding our belief that PVRIG may be the missing piece when current immunotherapies have failed, by 
potentially generating new waves of T cells to infiltrate the tumor microenvironment, statements regarding our expectations that this year and next year we will complete clinical study enrollment 
and deliver meaningful clinical and translational results from the expansion cohorts in our three ongoing combination studies with our two proprietary programs, COM701 and COM902 and 
additional statements regarding our expectation to report data and timing of such report, as specified herein. These forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks and 
uncertainties that may cause the actual results, performance, or achievements of Compugen to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied 
by such forward-looking statements. Among these risks: the effect of the global COVID-19 pandemic may continue to negatively impact the global economy and may also adversely affect 
Compugen’s business; enrollment rate can be slower than expected; clinical trials of any product candidates that Compugen, or any current or future collaborators, may develop may fail to 
satisfactorily demonstrate safety and efficacy to the FDA, and Compugen, or any collaborators, may incur additional costs or experience delays in completing, or ultimately be unable to 
complete, the development and commercialization of these product candidates; Compugen’s approach to the discovery of therapeutic products is based on its proprietary computational target 
discovery infrastructure, which is unproven clinically; and Compugen does not know whether it will be able to discover and develop additional potential product candidates or products of 
commercial value.  . These risks and other risks are more fully discussed in the “Risk Factors” section of Compugen’s most recent Annual Report on Form 20-F as filed with the Securities and 
Exchange Commission (SEC) as well as other documents that may be subsequently filed by Compugen from time to time with the SEC. In addition, any forward-looking statements represent 
Compugen's views only as of the date of this release and should not be relied upon as representing its views as of any subsequent date. Compugen does not assume any obligation to update 
any forward-looking statements unless required by law.  
 
Company Contact:   
Yvonne Naughton, Ph.D.   
Head of Investor Relations and Corporate Communications 
Email: ir@cgen.com   
Tel: +1 (628) 241-0071   
 
Investor Relations Contact: 
John Mullaly 
LifeSci Advisors, LLC 
Email: jmullaly@lifesciadvisors.com   
Tel: +1 (617) 429-3548 
 



  

 

 

COMPUGEN LTD. 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS 

(U.S. dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts) 

    Three Months Ended     Year Ended,  
    December 31,     December 31,  
    2021     2020     2021     2020  
    Unaudited     Unaudited              
                         
Revenues     -      2,000      6,000      2,000 
Cost of revenues     -      60      680      60 
Gross profit     -      1,940      5,320      1,940 
                             
Operating expenses                            
Research and development expenses     5,843      8,099      28,694      22,760 
Marketing and business development expenses     211      238      842      871 
General and administrative expenses     2,726      2,694      10,858      9,805 
Total operating expenses     8,780      11,031      40,394      33,436 
                             
Operating loss     (8,780)     (9,091)     (35,074)     (31,496) 
Financial and other income, net     135      528      871      1,798 
Loss before taxes on income     (8,645)     (8,563)     (34,203)     (29,698) 
Taxes on income     -      -      -      - 
Net loss     (8,645)     (8,563)     (34,203)     (29,698) 

                             
Basic and diluted net loss per ordinary share     (0.10)     (0.10)     (0.41)     (0.37) 
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in computing basic and diluted net loss per share     85,358,848      83,644,998      84,203,971      79,591,187 



 

 

 

 
 
 
 

COMPUGEN LTD. 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS DATA 

(U.S. dollars, in thousands) 

    December 31,     December 31,  
    2021     2020  
             
ASSETS            
             
Current assets            
Cash, cash equivalents, short-term bank deposits and restricted cash     117,762      124,432 
Trade receivables     -      2,000 
Other accounts receivable and prepaid expenses     5,460      2,658 
Total current assets     123,222      129,090 
               
Non-current assets              
Long-term prepaid expenses     1,911      1,880 
Severance pay fund     3,125      2,863 
Operating lease right to use asset     2,247      2,772 
Property and equipment, net     1,658      1,711 
Total non-current assets     8,941      9,226 
               
Total assets     132,163      138,316 

               
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY              
               
Current liabilities              
Other accounts payable, accrued expenses and trade payables     12,699      9,216 
Current maturity of operating lease liability     768      639 
Short-term deferred participation in R&D expenses     3,629      668 
Total current liabilities     17,096      10,523 
               
Non-current liabilities              
Long-term deferred participation in R&D expenses     2,715      1,968 
Long-term operating lease liability     1,982      2,527 
Accrued severance pay     3,677      3,516 
Total non-current liabilities     8,374      8,011 
               
Total shareholders' equity     106,693      119,782 
               
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity     132,163      138,316 



Exhibit 99.2 

 
 
  
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 
  

Compugen Announces Appointment of Dr. Mathias Hukkelhoven 
to its Board of Directors 

  
HOLON, Israel – February 24, 2022 –Compugen Ltd. (Nasdaq: CGEN, “Compugen”, the “Company”), a clinical-stage cancer immunotherapy company and a leader in predictive target discovery, 
announced today the appointment of Mathias Hukkelhoven, Ph.D., formerly Senior Vice President, Global Regulatory, Safety & Biometrics at Bristol Myers Squibb, to its Board of Directors 
effective March 1, 2022. In addition, the Company announced that Dr. Jean-Pierre Bizzari will retire from its Board of Directors. 
 
“I am delighted to welcome Math to Compugen’s Board,” said Paul Sekhri, Chairman of the Board. “His considerable experience in immuno-oncology drug development including involvement in 
five break-through designation applications for IO therapies to treat life-threatening cancers is invaluable as we continue progressing our innovative pipeline of potential first-in-class immuno-
oncology drugs aimed at addressing novel drug targets discovered computationally by Compugen. I would also like to thank Jean-Pierre who will end his tenure as a director on March 1, 2022, 
for his contributions to Compugen.” 
 
“I had the privileged opportunity to play a key role in the introduction of transformational immune-based therapies that are today changing patients’ lives.  But more needs to be done, as many 
patients are resistant to these therapies. This is what excites me about the work being conducted at Compugen in understanding immune-resistance through their ground-breaking research on 
the DNAM-1 axis, specifically PVRIG and TIGIT. I look forward to working with the board and management at Compugen, to bring the next potentially first-in-class immunotherapies to patients 
with the greatest urgency, many of whom do not have time to wait,” said Math Hukkelhoven, Ph.D. 
  



Dr. Hukkelhoven has a wealth of experience in global regulatory affairs and drug development, evidenced by his contribution to more than 50 NCEs and hundreds of new indications and line 
extensions over his career to date. Dr. Hukkelhoven has participated in activities that have shaped health authority interactions for the industry, including serving as chairperson of the 
Regulatory Affairs Coordinating Committee at PhRMA, and recently as a PhRMA negotiator for the PDUFA VII negotiations with the FDA. Since his retirement from Bristol Myers Squibb in 
July 2021, Math has been a consultant for several biotech companies, R&D Strategy Advisor for LianBio and Senior Advisor for McKinsey. Math joined Bristol Myers Squibb in March 2010 as 
the Senior Vice President, Global Regulatory, Safety & Biometrics and was also responsible for the R&D group in BMS China and the Clinical Pharmacology and Pharmacometrics group. As 
such, he had responsibility for a large part of the global Bristol Myers Squibb development organization. Since the acquisition of Celgene by Bristol Myers Squibb, he was responsible for Global 
Regulatory and Safety Sciences at Bristol Myers Squibb. He was accountable for setting regulatory strategy and driving execution of global regulatory and pharmacovigilance plans for Bristol 
Myers Squibb. He led the regulatory and development efforts across the product development and commercialization process to ensure optimal regulatory strategy and interactions at each step 
of the process - research and development, manufacturing, and commercialization. Prior to joining Bristol Myers Squibb, Math held the role of Chairman Portfolio Stewardship Board at Novartis 
Pharmaceuticals. From 2001 to 2009, he was the Senior Vice President, Global Head Drug Regulatory Affairs at Novartis. Math received his B.S. and Ph.D. honors degrees in Biology and 
Biochemistry from the University of Nijmegen, the Netherlands. 
 
About Compugen 
Compugen is a clinical-stage therapeutic discovery and development company utilizing its broadly applicable predictive computational discovery capabilities to identify new drug targets and 
biological pathways for developing cancer immunotherapies. Compugen has developed two proprietary product candidates: COM701, a potential first-in-class anti-PVRIG antibody, for the 
treatment of solid tumors, in Phase 1 as a single agent and in dual, and triple combinations; COM902, a potential best-in-class monoclonal antibody targeting TIGIT for the treatment of solid and 
hematological tumors, undergoing Phase 1 studies as a single agent and in dual combination with COM701. Partnered programs include an antibody targeting ILDR2 in Phase 1 development, 
licensed to Bayer under a research and discovery collaboration and license agreement, and a TIGIT/PD-1 bispecific derived from COM902 (AZD2939) in Phase 1/2 development by AstraZeneca 
through a license agreement for the development of bispecific and multi-specific antibodies. In addition, the Company’s therapeutic pipeline of early-stage immuno-oncology programs consists 
of programs aiming to address various mechanisms of immune resistance, including myeloid targets. Compugen is headquartered in Israel, with offices in South San Francisco, 
CA. Compugen’s shares are listed on Nasdaq and the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange under the ticker symbol CGEN. 
 



Forward-Looking Statement 
This press release contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of 
terminology such as “will,” “may,” “expects,” “anticipates,” “believes,” “potential,” “plan,” “goal,” “estimate,” “likely,” “should,” “confident,” and “intends,” and describe opinions about 
possible future events. These forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties that may cause the actual results, performance, or achievements of Compugen to 
be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Among these risks: Compugen’s business model is 
substantially dependent on entering into collaboration agreements with third parties and Compugen may not be successful in generating adequate revenues or commercializing aspects of its 
business model. Moreover, the development and commercialization of therapeutic candidates involve many inherent risks, including failure to progress to clinical trials or, if they progress to or 
enter clinical trials, failure to receive regulatory approval. These and other factors, including the ability to finance the Company, are more fully discussed in the “"Risk Factors” section of 
Compugen’s most recent Annual Report on Form 20-F as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) as well as other documents that may be subsequently filed by Compugen from 
time to time with the SEC. In addition, any forward-looking statements represent Compugen’s views only as of the date of this release and should not be relied upon as representing its views as 
of any subsequent date. Compugen does not assume any obligation to update any forward-looking statements unless required by law. 
 
Company Contact:   
Yvonne Naughton, Ph.D.   
Head of Investor Relations and Corporate Communications 
Email: ir@cgen.com   
Tel: +1 (628) 241-0071   
 
Investor Relations Contact: 
John Mullaly 
LifeSci Advisors, LLC 
Email: jmullaly@lifesciadvisors.com   
Tel: +1 (617) 429-3548 
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